and the Supplier for each Year for all Defaults whether arising under contract, tort (including 
negligence) or otherwise in connection with this Contract shall in no event exceed whichever is the 
greater of Five hundred thousand pounds or a sum equivalent to one hundred and twenty five 
percent (125%) of the total charges paid or payable to the Supplier under all contracts entered into 
during a twelve (12) Month period specified by the claiming party, such twelve (12) Month period 
including the date on which at least one such Default arose.